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March 13, 2001

 CLA-2-63:RR:NC:TA:351 G87268  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.7500  

Mr. John R. Ord

IPI (U.S.A.) Inc.

3650 Coral Ridge Drive, Suite 103

Coral Springs, FL 33065

RE:
The tariff classification of pet toys from China.

Dear Mr. Ord:


In your letter dated February 12, 2001, you requested a tariff classification ruling.


The samples submitted are pet’s pop-up toys, item numbers 1310 and 1318.  Item number 1310 is a pet’s pop-up play toy tunnel.  It is made of nylon woven fabric sewn over a spiral metal wire to form a tunnel with opened ends.  Sewn onto one end are tie strings to keep the article closed when coiled into a circular disc.  It measures approximately 10-1/2” x 23-12”.  Item number 1318 is constructed of nylon woven fabric sewn over a flexible metal wire to form a tent-like structure.  It has a nylon woven fabric floor and the two walls feature three open windows.  It is designed with the front and back opened. The article measures approximately 24” x 24” x 15-3/4”.


The applicable subheading for the pet toys, item numbers 1310 and 1318 will be 6307.90.7500, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for toys for pets, of textile materials.  The rate of duty will be 5.6 percent ad valorem.   


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Mitchel Bayer at 212-637-7086.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




